

## **UROLOGY SERVICES INQUIRY**

**USI Ref:** Section 21 Notice Number 57 of 2022

Date of Notice: 31st May 2022

## Addendum Witness Statement of: Anthony Glackin

I, Anthony Glackin, will say as follows:-

I wish to make the following amendments to my existing response, dated 15<sup>th</sup> August 2022 to Section 21 Notice number 57 of 2022:

- 1. At paragraph 7.1 (WIT-42287), I have stated 'I held the role of Lead Clinician for the Urology Morbidity and Mortality (M&M) meeting from its establishment in April 2015 until September 2022 when I handed this over to Mr O'Donoghue, Consultant Urologist.' This should be amended to 'I held the role of Lead Clinician for the Urology Morbidity and Mortality (M&M) meeting from its establishment in April 2015 until September 2021 when I handed this over to Mr O'Donoghue, Consultant Urologist.'
- 2. At paragraph 1.7 (WIT-42282), I have stated 'I attended the meeting on 3rd January 2017 with my consultant urology colleagues. I recall that Mr Mackle Assistant Medical Director, Mr Weir Clinical Director for Surgery, Mr Ronan Carroll Assistant Director for Surgery and Mrs Corrigan Head of Service for Urology were present.' Mr Mackle was not present at his meeting and it should therefore be amended to 'I attended the meeting on 3rd January 2017 with my consultant urology colleagues. I recall that Mr Weir Clinical Director for Surgery, Mr Ronan Carroll Assistant Director for Surgery and Mrs Corrigan Head of Service for Urology were present.'
- 3. At paragraph 36.2 (WIT-42311) I have stated 'I chaired the Urology Morbidity and Mortality Meeting from April 2015 to September 2022. I refer to my answer to Q7.' This should be amended to 'I chaired the Urology Morbidity and Mortality Meeting from April 2015 to September 2021. I refer to my answer to Q7.'

I believe that the facts stated in this witness statement are true.



Date: 7<sup>th</sup> September 2023